

SECTION IV B

Listed on 13.03.2015

Court No. 7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 44
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO.19572 OF
2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ajay Kumar

Petitioner

Versus

Ajaib Singh & Ors.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.09.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice.

In the meantime, status quo shall be maintained as it exists today."

Accordingly, show cause notice to all the three respondents was issued on 01.11.2013 through registered A.D. Post. For completion of service, the matter was listed time and again before the Ld. Registrar, and as per the direction of the Ld. Registrar, fresh show cause notice to all the respondents was issued through concerned District court on 21.05.2014.

It is submitted that a report from concerned District Court regarding service of show cause notice has been received which reveals that Respondent No. 1 has been served, Respondent No. 2 has refused to accept the notice and Respondent No. 3 is served by way of affixation of show cause notice.

It is further submitted that the matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 28.01.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Service is complete on respondent Nos.1 and 3 but no one has put in appearance.

With regard to respondent No.2, service is complete to the effect that respondent No.2 refused to receive the notice as per the report of the concerned District Court. Notice is sufficient, accordingly accepted but no one has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.2.

The matter is complete in all respect.

Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip